TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Record to correct wrong serial number 76/181,633 on a security agreement document previously recorded on reel/frame 2680/0883		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crosman Corporation		11/25/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company	
Street Address:	255 East Avenue	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14604	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78181633	E REX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)720-7801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-720-7800
Email: adavis-tyc@ssd.com
Correspondent Name: Bryan A. Sims, Esq.

Address Line 1: 8000 Towers Crescent Drive

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22182-2700

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64896.00009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan A. Sims, Esq.
Signature:	/Bryan A. Sims/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0085

900065314

Date:	12/21/2006
Total Attachments: 13	
source=CrsAgre13#page1.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page2.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page3.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page4.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page5.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page6.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page7.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page8.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page9.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page10.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page11.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page12.tif	
source=CrsAgre13#page13.tif	

FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TOADEMADKS ON! V

Docket No.:

186006

Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03		IKADEMA	KN3 U	NLI		
Tab settings → → ▼	▼	▼	▼	▼	▼	▼ .
To the Honorable Commissione	r of Pat	ents and Trademarks:	Please record	the attached or	iginal documents or o	opy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Crosman Corporation			Name: _	Manufacturers :	eiving party(ies): and Traders Trust Co	•
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State Delawa ☐ Other Additional names(s) of conveying party(i		Association Limited Partnership ———————————————————————————————————	City: _Ro	chester dual(s) citizenshi	State: NY	ZIP: <u>14604</u>
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 25, 20		Merger Change of Name	Limite Corpo Other If assignee designation (Designation	d Partnership _1 oration-State is not domiciled in the is is must be a separa	te document from	
4. Application number(s) or registr A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule B	ation nu	umbers(s):	See Attache Schedule B	ed	egistration No.(s)	
		Additional numbers	☐ Yes	□ No		
Name and address of party to w concerning document should be		•		nber of applications involved:	ns and	26
Name: <u>Neal L. Slifkin</u> Internal Address: <u>HARRIS BE</u>	EACH L	LP	⊠ Enclo		\$ \$665.00	
Street Address: 99 Garnsey R	oad			ccount number:		
City: <u>Pittsford</u>	_ State:	NY ZIP: 14534	08-0865			
		DO NOT	USE THIS SPAC	E		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge are of the original document. Negl Sliff.		^	1 8		2/7/03	true copy
Name of Person Signin	g		Signature		Date	$\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}\mathcal{I}$
	Total	number of pages including	cover sheet, attac	chments, and	لكل	UV

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK, AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT

THIS A MENDED A ND RESTATED CONTINGENT PATENT, TRADEMARK, AND LICENSE ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by CROSMAN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal office and place of business at 7629 Routes 5 & 20, East Bloomfield, New York 14443 ("Assignor"), in favor of MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, a New York banking corporation with an address at 255 East Avenue, Rochester, New York 14604 ("Agent") as Agent for the benefit of the BANKS ("Banks") described in the Financing Agreement described below ("Assignee", with references to the "Agent" being deemed to include without limitation references to Assignee).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Amended and Restated Credit Facility Agreement of even date herewith (including as the same may hereafter be amended, extended, replaced, or restated from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), which Financing Agreement provides (i) for the Banks to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Assignor and (ii) for the grant by Assignor to Agent and Banks of a security interest in certain of Assignor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark applications, trademarks, trademarks applications, trade names, goodwill and licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- Assignment of Patents. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations as defined in the Financing Agreement (the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Agent and Banks, and grants to the Agent and Banks a security interest in, and lien upon, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including those listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents").
- 2. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks, Goodwill, and Licenses</u>. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants and conveys to Agent and Banks a lien and security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (i) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, service marks, service mark registrations, service names and service mark applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part thereof, and (a) renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or p ayable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for p ast or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of which foregoing trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, trade names, service names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

- (ii) the goodwill of Assignor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (the "Goodwill"); and
- (iii) license agreements with any other party relating to intellectual property or proprietary rights of any kind or nature, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule C attached hereto (the "Licenses").
- Restrictions on Future Assignments. A ssignor a grees that until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Financing Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Assignee's prior written consent, enter into any agreement relating to the Patents, Trademarks, Goodwill, or Licenses which would limit or restrict the rights of Agent and Banks hereunder and Assignor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent and Banks under this Assignment.
- 4. New Patents and Trademarks. Assignor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses listed on Schedules A, B, and C, respectively, constitute all of the patents, service marks, trademarks, applications and licenses now owned by Assignor. If, before the O bligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, service marks, service mark registrations, service names, or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, service mark or trademark application, service mark, service mark registration, trademark, trademark registration, or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Assignment shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee as attorney in fact to modify this Assignment by amending Schedules A, B, and C, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, service marks, service mark registrations, trademark applications, trademark applications, trademarks or Licenses, as applicable, under Sections 1 and 2 above or under this Section 4, and to file or refile this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> Assignor represents and warrants to and agrees with Assignee that:
- (i) the Patents (to the extent issued), Trademarks, and Licenses are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (ii) to the best knowledge of Assignor, each of the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses is valid and enforceable;
- (iii) Assignor is the owner of the Patents, Trademarks, and to the extent indicated therein, Licenses, and has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, this Assignment according to its terms;
- (iv) to the best knowledge of Assignor, this Assignment does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Assignor is bound and does not require any consent under any other agreement to which Assignor is a party or by which Assignor is bound; and
- (v) there has been no prior sale, pledge, encumbrance, assignment or other transfer or disposition of any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Licenses or any part thereof, and the same are free from all liens, charges and encumbrances of any kind, including but not limited to licenses (other than licenses listed on <u>Schedule C</u>

where the Assignor is the licensor), shop rights and covenants not to sue third persons, other than liens permitted by the Financing Agreement.

- 6. <u>Royalties/Term</u>. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Assignee of all Patents, Trademarks and Licenses as described above shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Assignee to the Assignor. The term of the assignments granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks and Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) the Obligations have been paid in full and the Financing Agreement has been terminated.
- 7. Grant of License to Assignor. Unless and until an "Event of Default" (as defined in the Financing Agreement) shall have occurred, Assignee hereby grants to Assignor a nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks and Licenses, and to make, have made, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this Section 7 without the prior written consent of Assignee. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Assignor's license with respect to Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses as set forth in this Section 7 shall terminate forthwith, and Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Assignment, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses may be located, including, but not by way of limitation, the location of Assignee's headquarters.
- 8. Reassignment to Assignor. Upon payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Financing Agreement, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents and Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Financing Agreement.
- 9. <u>Duties of Assignor.</u> Assignor shall have the duty to (i) prosecute diligently any patent application of the Patents made by it and any trademark or service mark application of the Trademarks made by it pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, (ii) make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and service marks, as appropriate, and (iii) preserve and maintain all of its rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents and in trademark applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, service mark applications, service marks, and service mark registrations of the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent application or Trademark application, or any pending Patent application, Trademark application, Patent, nor Trademark without the consent of Assignee which will not be unreasonably withheld.
- at the request of Assignee, Assignor will join with Assignee in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to the New York version of the Uniform Commercial Code in form satisfactory to Assignee, and will pay the costs of filing and/or recording this Assignment and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee. Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee from time to time such supplemental assignments or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark office, as Assignee may require for the purpose of confirming Agent's and Banks' interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents on said inventions and any and all certificates of registration on all Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire interest.
- 11. Assignee's Right to Sue. Assignee shall have the same rights, if any, as Assignor has, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses, and, if A ssignee shall commence any such suit, A ssignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all

3

lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand and as a part of the obligations, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all c osts and expenses incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this S ection 11. After first giving Assignee a reasonable opportunity to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses, Assignor may bring such suit in its own name.

- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Agent or Banks nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or Banks, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. <u>Cumulative Remedies/Effect on Financing Agreement</u>. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents and Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Financing Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Financing Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 16. <u>Binding Effect/Benefits</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent and Banks, and their successors and assigns.
- 17. Governing Law. This Assignment has been delivered and accepted in, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of, the State of New York without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Assignment as of November 25, 2002.

CROSMAN CORPORATION

By:

Robert A. Beckwith

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)SS.:
COUNTY OF MONROE)

On the 25th day of November in the year 2002 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Robert A. Beckwith, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

BETH ELA WILKENS Notary Public, State of New York

Monroe County

Commission Expires Aug 31, 20

Accepted at Rochester, New York as of November 25, 2002.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Agent

By:

J. Theodore Smith Vice President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0093

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Nature of Interest	Registered Patent No.	Issue Date	County of Issue
Owner	5,160,795	11/03/92	United States
Owner	5,617,837	04/08/97	United States
Owner	5,704,150	01/06/98	United States
Owner	5,752,494	05/19/98	United States
Owner	5,752,495	05/19/98	United States
Owner	5,755,054	05/26/98	United States
Owner	5,755,055	05/26/98	United States
Owner	5,761,840	06/09/98	United States
Owner	5,775,312	07/07/98	United States
Owner	5,894,869	04/02/99	United States

Patent Applications

Nature of	Serial	Country of	
<u>Interest</u>	<u>Number</u>	Filing Date	Application
Owner	2,256,776	01/11/99	Canada

SCHEDULE B

8

Trademark Applications

Nature of <u>Interest</u>	Trademark Application relates to the following Trademarks	Serial <u>Number</u>	Property Covered	Country of Application
Owner	BONE DADDY	76/378575	Class 28	United States
Owner	GAME FACE	76/378576	Class 28	United States
Owner	GAME FACE (LOGO)	76/378724	Class 028	United States
Owner	GAME FACE	2830735	Class 028	Community Trademark
Owner	AIRSOURCE	76/445717	Class 28	United States
Owner	EREX	76/181,633	Class 28	United States

U. S. Trademark Registrations

Nature of <u>Interest</u>	Registered <u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Property Covered	Date <u>Registered</u>
Owned	POWERLET	612,019	Class 9	09/13/55
Owned	BENJAMIN	639,534	Class 13	01/08/57
Owned	SUPER B-B	792,385	Class 13	07/06/65
Owned	CROSMAN	975,285	Class 9 & 22	12/25/73
Owned	CROSMAN & DESIGN	1,032,209	Class 13 & 28	02/03/76
Owned	PELLGUNOIL	1,156,061	Class 4	06/02/81
Owned	COPPERHEAD	1,163,642	Class 13	08/04/81
Owned	CHALLENGER	1,336,551	Class 13	05/21/85
Owned	VISIBLE IMPACT	1,716,028	Class 28	09/15/92
Owned	SILVER STREAK	1,784,044	Class 13	07/27/93
Owned	BLUE STREAK	1,785,446	Class 13	08/03/93
Owned	SHERIDAN	1,789,292	Class 13	08/24/93
Owned	POWERMASTER	1,860,855	Class 13	11/01/94
Owned	PUMPMASTER	1,866,921	Class 13	12/13/94
Owned	SRINGMASTER	1,984,684	Class 13	07/02/96
Owned	EQUALIZER	1,984,730	Class 28	07/02/96
Owned	COPPERHEAD	2,054,289	Class 13 & 28	04/22/97
Owned	CROSBLOCK	2,182,963	Class 13	08/18/98
Owner	PRESSUREMATE	2,336,158	Class 11	03/28/00
Owner	REPEATAIR	2,479,041	Class 13	08/21/01
Owner	VISIBLE IMPACT	2,605 ₁₀ 660	Class 28	08/06/02

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0097

RECORDED: 12/21/2006